
Date: 2/22/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA850 4182CH Towards Phantom 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.968 mho/m; ε
r
 = 55.137; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(6.11, 6.11, 6.11); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.435 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 20.786 V/m; Power Drift = 0.09 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.5480

SAR(1 g) = 0.419 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.316 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.442 mW/g

0 dB = 0.440mW/g = -7.13 dB mW/g



Date: 2/22/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA850 4182CH Left side 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.968 mho/m; ε
r
 = 55.137; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(6.11, 6.11, 6.11); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.520 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 23.491 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.7290

SAR(1 g) = 0.500 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.339 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.534 mW/g

0 dB = 0.530mW/g = -5.51 dB mW/g



Date: 2/22/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA850 4182CH Right side 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.968 mho/m; ε
r
 = 55.137; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(6.11, 6.11, 6.11); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.658 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 26.020 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.9290

SAR(1 g) = 0.643 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.439 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.687 mW/g

0 dB = 0.690mW/g = -3.22 dB mW/g



Date: 2/22/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA850 4182CH Bottom side 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.968 mho/m; ε
r
 = 55.137; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(6.11, 6.11, 6.11); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.129 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 9.313 V/m; Power Drift = 0.07 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.2070

SAR(1 g) = 0.129 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.081 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.140 mW/g

0 dB = 0.140mW/g = -17.08 dB mW/g



Date: 2/23/2012 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA850 4182CH Towards Ground 10mm with battery MLCC205997530689(1500mAh)

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz
Medium parameters used(interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.968 mho/m; ε

r
 = 55.137; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(6.11, 6.11, 6.11); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0 

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474 

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.685 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 26.242 V/m; Power Drift = 0.02 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.0590

SAR(1 g) = 0.641 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.415 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.697 mW/g

0 dB = 0.700mW/g = -3.10 dB mW/g



Date: 2/23/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA850 4182CH Towards Ground 15mm with Headset

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; ε
r
 = 54.496; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(6.11, 6.11, 6.11); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics:DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.356 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 18.588 V/m; Power Drift = 0.18 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.4690

SAR(1 g) = 0.356 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.263 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.375 mW/g

0 dB = 0.370mW/g = -8.64 dB mW/g



Date: 2/23/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA850 4182CH Towards Ground 15mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; ε
r
 = 54.496; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(6.11, 6.11, 6.11); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics:DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.621 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 22.840 V/m; Power Drift = 0.17 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.8000

SAR(1 g) = 0.609 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.450 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.639 mW/g

0 dB = 0.640mW/g = -3.88 dB mW/g



Date: 2/23/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA850 4182CH Towards Phantom 15mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; ε
r
 = 54.496; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(6.11, 6.11, 6.11); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.413 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 20.696 V/m; Power Drift = 0.04 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.5220

SAR(1 g) = 0.402 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.300 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.423 mW/g

0 dB = 0.420mW/g = -7.54 dB mW/g



Date: 2/23/2012 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA850 4182CH Towards Ground 15mm with battery MLCC205997530689(1500mAh)

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; ε
r
 = 54.496; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(6.11, 6.11, 6.11); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn851; Calibrated: 6/30/2011 

l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.589 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 22.587 V/m; Power Drift = 0.10 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.7650

SAR(1 g) = 0.578 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.424 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.612 mW/g

0 dB = 0.610mW/g = -4.29 dB mW/g



Date: 2/25/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1700 1413CH Left hand touch cheek

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.388 mho/m; ε
r
 = 40.023; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(5.35, 5.35, 5.35); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.549 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 9.236 V/m; Power Drift = 0.09 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.8570

SAR(1 g) = 0.527 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.318 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.572 mW/g

0 dB = 0.570mW/g = -4.88 dB mW/g



Date: 2/25/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1700 1413CH Left hand tilt 15 degree

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz

Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.388 mho/m; ε
r
 = 40.023; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(5.35, 5.35, 5.35); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0 

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475 

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.285 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 14.915 V/m; Power Drift = 0.0091 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.4540

SAR(1 g) = 0.274 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.165 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.298 mW/g

0 dB = 0.300mW/g = -10.46 dB mW/g



Date: 2/25/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1700 1413CH Right hand touch cheek

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.388 mho/m; ε
r
 = 40.023; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(5.35, 5.35, 5.35); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.677 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 10.887 V/m; Power Drift = -0.03 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.0360

SAR(1 g) = 0.646 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.391 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.704 mW/g

0 dB = 0.700mW/g = -3.10 dB mW/g



Date: 2/25/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1700 1413CH Right hand tilt 15 degree

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.388 mho/m; ε
r
 = 40.023; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(5.35, 5.35, 5.35); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.365 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 16.813 V/m; Power Drift = -0.04 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.5900

SAR(1 g) = 0.352 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.195 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.391 mW/g

0 dB = 0.390mW/g = -8.18 dB mW/g



Date: 2/25/2012 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1700 1413CH Right hand touch cheek with battery MLCC205997530689(1500mAh)

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.388 mho/m; ε
r
 = 40.023; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(5.35, 5.35, 5.35); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475 
l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.697 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 10.148 V/m; Power Drift = -0.12 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.1050

SAR(1 g) = 0.733 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.460 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.803 mW/g

0 dB = 0.800mW/g = -1.94 dB mW/g



Date: 2/27/2012 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1700 1413CH Towards Phantom 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.436 mho/m; ε
r
 = 53.305; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.79, 4.79, 4.79); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.764 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 12.891 V/m; Power Drift = -0.04 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.1490

SAR(1 g) = 0.710 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.430 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.768 mW/g

0 dB = 0.770mW/g = -2.27 dB mW/g



Date: 2/27/2012  

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1700 1513CH Towards Ground 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1752.6 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1753 MHz; σ = 1.455 mho/m; ε
r
 = 53.223; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.79, 4.79, 4.79); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.209 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 16.018 V/m; Power Drift = 0.15 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.2080

SAR(1 g) = 1.29 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.740 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.425 mW/g

0 dB = 1.430mW/g = 3.11 dB mW/g



Date: 2/27/2012  

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1700 1413CH Towards Ground 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.436 mho/m; ε
r
 = 53.305; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.79, 4.79, 4.79); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.040 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 15.362 V/m; Power Drift = -0.07 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.9020

SAR(1 g) = 1.11 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.639 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.229 mW/g

0 dB = 1.230mW/g = 1.80 dB mW/g



Date: 2/27/2012 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1700 1312CH Towards Ground 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1712.4 MHz 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1712.4 MHz; σ = 1.423 mho/m; ε
r
 = 53.395; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.79, 4.79, 4.79); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.363 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 17.501 V/m; Power Drift = -0.0095 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.4320

SAR(1 g) = 1.4 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.807 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.551 mW/g

0 dB = 1.550mW/g = 3.81 dB mW/g



Date: 2/27/2012  

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1700 1413CH Left side 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.436 mho/m; ε
r
 = 53.305; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.79, 4.79, 4.79); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.279 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 12.326 V/m; Power Drift = 0.03 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.4760

SAR(1 g) = 0.289 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.169 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.318 mW/g

0 dB = 0.320mW/g = -9.90 dB mW/g



Date: 2/27/2012  

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1700 1413CH Right side 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.436 mho/m; ε
r
 = 53.305; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.79, 4.79, 4.79); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.229 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 11.909 V/m; Power Drift = 0.02 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.3550

SAR(1 g) = 0.221 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.133 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.240 mW/g

0 dB = 0.240mW/g = -12.40 dB mW/g



Date: 2/27/2012  

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1700 1413CH Bottom edge 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.436 mho/m; ε
r
 = 53.305; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.79, 4.79, 4.79); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.523 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 20.666 V/m; Power Drift = -0.04 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.8620

SAR(1 g) = 0.534 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.312 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.585 mW/g

0 dB = 0.590mW/g = -4.58 dB mW/g



Date: 2/27/2012  

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1700 1312CH Towards Ground 10mm with battery MLCC205997530689(1500mAh)

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1712.4 MHz 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1712.4 MHz; σ = 1.423 mho/m; ε
r
 = 53.395; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.79, 4.79, 4.79); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  


l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.444 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 15.774 V/m; Power Drift = -0.17 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.2220

SAR(1 g) = 1.3 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.744 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.417 mW/g

0 dB = 1.420mW/g = 3.05 dB mW/g



Date: 2/28/2012 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1700 1413CH Towards Phantom 15mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.472 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.988; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.79, 4.79, 4.79); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011  
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.450 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 9.830 V/m; Power Drift = -0.10 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.7530

SAR(1 g) = 0.458 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.284 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.496 mW/g

0 dB = 0.500mW/g = -6.02 dB mW/g



Date: 2/28/2012 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1700 1413CH Towards Ground 15mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.472 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.988; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.79, 4.79, 4.79); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.613 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 11.268 V/m; Power Drift = 0.12 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.0090

SAR(1 g) = 0.623 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.378 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.677 mW/g

0 dB = 0.680mW/g = -3.35 dB mW/g



Date: 2/28/2012 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1700 1413CH Towards Ground 15mm with Headset

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.472 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.988; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.79, 4.79, 4.79); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474
l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.686 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 11.057 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.1210

SAR(1 g) = 0.599 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.365 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.642 mW/g

0 dB = 0.640mW/g = -3.88 dB mW/g



Date: 2/28/2012 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1700 1413CH Towards Ground 15mm with with battery MLCC205997530689(1500mAh)

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.472 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.988; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.79, 4.79, 4.79); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics:DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.603 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 11.805 V/m; Power Drift = 0.09 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.9480

SAR(1 g) = 0.582 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.348 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.631 mW/g

0 dB = 0.630mW/g = -4.01 dB mW/g



Date: 2/29/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1900 9400CH Left hand touch cheek

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.439 mho/m; ε
r
 = 38.402; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(5.1, 5.1, 5.1); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0 

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474 

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.732 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 9.064 V/m; Power Drift = 0.14 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.1440

SAR(1 g) = 0.701 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.420 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.762 mW/g

0 dB = 0.760mW/g = -2.38 dB mW/g



Date: 2/29/2012 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1900 9400CH Left hand tilt 15 degree

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.439 mho/m; ε
r
 = 38.402; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(5.1, 5.1, 5.1); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.329 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 14.655 V/m; Power Drift = 0.12 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.5350

SAR(1 g) = 0.316 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.177 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.353 mW/g

0 dB = 0.350mW/g = -9.12 dB mW/g



Date: 2/29/2012 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1900 9400CH Right hand touch cheek

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.439 mho/m; ε
r
 = 38.402; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(5.1, 5.1, 5.1); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.642 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 11.225 V/m; Power Drift = 0.07 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.0390

SAR(1 g) = 0.653 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.393 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.718 mW/g

0 dB = 0.720mW/g = -2.85 dB mW/g



Date: 2/29/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1900 9400CH Right hand tilt 15 degree

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.439 mho/m; ε
r
 = 38.402; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(5.1, 5.1, 5.1); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.424 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 16.547 V/m; Power Drift = -0.10 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.6880

SAR(1 g) = 0.402 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.218 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.452 mW/g

0 dB = 0.450mW/g = -6.94 dB mW/g



Date: 2/29/2012 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1900 9400CH Left hand touch cheek with with battery MLCC205997530689(1500mAh)

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.439 mho/m; ε
r
 = 38.402; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(5.1, 5.1, 5.1); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics:DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.668 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 9.542 V/m; Power Drift = 0.15 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.0490

SAR(1 g) = 0.652 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.389 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.720 mW/g

0 dB = 0.720mW/g = -2.85 dB mW/g



Date: 3/1/2012 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1900 9262CH Towards Phantom 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.532 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.392; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.61, 4.61, 4.61); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0 

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474 

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.889 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 9.874 V/m; Power Drift = -0.0019 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.4610

SAR(1 g) = 0.887 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.539 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.961 mW/g

0 dB = 0.960mW/g = -0.35 dB mW/g



Date: 3/1/2012 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1900 9400CH Towards Phantom 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.565 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.33; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.61, 4.61, 4.61); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0 

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474 

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.865 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 9.539 V/m; Power Drift = 0.07 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.4520

SAR(1 g) = 0.875 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.531 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.940 mW/g

0 dB = 0.940mW/g = -0.54 dB mW/g



Date: 3/1/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1900 9538CH Towards Phantom 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1907.6 MHz

Medium parameters used: f = 1908 MHz; σ = 1.599 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.185; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.61, 4.61, 4.61); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0 

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474 

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.768 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 8.706 V/m; Power Drift = 0.12 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.3030

SAR(1 g) = 0.770 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.466 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.835 mW/g

0 dB = 0.830mW/g = -1.62 dB mW/g



Date: 3/1/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1900 9262CH Towards Ground 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.532 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.392; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.61, 4.61, 4.61); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.151 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 10.638 V/m; Power Drift = 0.08 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.9730

SAR(1 g) = 1.18 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.682 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.295 mW/g

0 dB = 1.300mW/g = 2.28 dB mW/g



Date: 3/1/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1900 9400CH Towards Ground 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.565 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.33; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.61, 4.61, 4.61); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.188 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 9.587 V/m; Power Drift = 0.15 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.0170

SAR(1 g) = 1.17 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.672 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.280 mW/g

0 dB = 1.280mW/g = 2.14 dB mW/g



Date: 3/1/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1900 9538CH Towards Ground 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1907.6 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1908 MHz; σ = 1.599 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.185; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.61, 4.61, 4.61); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.054 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 8.162 V/m; Power Drift = 0.13 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.7800

SAR(1 g) = 1.03 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.592 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.118 mW/g

0 dB = 1.120mW/g = 0.98 dB mW/g



Date: 3/1/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1900 9400CH Left side 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.565 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.33; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.61, 4.61, 4.61); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.337 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 12.680 V/m; Power Drift = -0.04 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.6140

SAR(1 g) = 0.365 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.208 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.400 mW/g

0 dB = 0.400mW/g = -7.96 dB mW/g



Date: 3/1/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1900 9400CH Right side 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.565 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.33; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.61, 4.61, 4.61); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.252 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 10.956 V/m; Power Drift = 0.04 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.4080

SAR(1 g) = 0.248 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.147 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.272 mW/g

0 dB = 0.270mW/g = -11.37 dB mW/g



Date: 3/1/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1900 9400CH Bottom side 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.565 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.33; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.61, 4.61, 4.61); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.530 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 14.696 V/m; Power Drift = 0.03 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.9690

SAR(1 g) = 0.580 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.332 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.638 mW/g

0 dB = 0.640mW/g = -3.88 dB mW/g



Date: 3/1/2012 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1900 9262CH Towards Ground 10mm with battery MLCC205997530689(1500mAh)

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.532 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.392; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.61, 4.61, 4.61); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 32.0  

l Electronics:DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 10.223 V/m; Power Drift = -0.03 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.9470

SAR(1 g) = 1.12 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.643 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.219 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.111 mW/g

0 dB = 1.220mW/g = 1.73 dB mW/g



Date: 3/2/2012 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1900 9400CH Towards Phantom 15mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.565 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.33; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.61, 4.61, 4.61); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.554 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 9.350 V/m; Power Drift = -0.13 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.8960

SAR(1 g) = 0.548 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.338 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.597 mW/g

0 dB = 0.600mW/g = -4.44 dB mW/g



Date: 3/2/2012  

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1900 9400CH Towards Ground 15mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.565 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.33; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.61, 4.61, 4.61); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics:DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.672 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 10.257 V/m; Power Drift = 0.0065 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.1390

SAR(1 g) = 0.689 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.417 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.741 mW/g

0 dB = 0.740mW/g = -2.62 dB mW/g



Date: 3/2/2012  

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1900 9400CH Towards Ground 15mm with Headset

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.565 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.33; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.61, 4.61, 4.61); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics:DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.731 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 10.239 V/m; Power Drift = 0.03 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.1150

SAR(1 g) = 0.677 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.410 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.730 mW/g

0 dB = 0.730mW/g = -2.73 dB mW/g



Date: 3/2/2012  

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WCDMA1900 9400CH Towards Phantom 15mm with battery MLCC205997530689(1500mAh)

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.565 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.33; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.61, 4.61, 4.61); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0 

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475 

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.683 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 10.325 V/m; Power Drift = -0.18 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.1480

SAR(1 g) = 0.694 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.420 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.749 mW/g

0 dB = 0.750mW/g = -2.50 dB mW/g



Date: 3/6/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WiFi 11b 6CH Left Hand Touch Cheek

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz

Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.823 mho/m; ε
r
 = 39.081; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.4, 4.4, 4.4); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.222 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 8.007 V/m; Power Drift = -0.06 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.5880

SAR(1 g) = 0.266 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.129 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.298 mW/g

0 dB = 0.300mW/g = -10.46 dB mW/g



Date: 3/6/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WiFi 11b 6CH Left Hand Tilt 15 degree

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz

Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.823 mho/m; ε
r
 = 39.081; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.4, 4.4, 4.4); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.139 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 8.821 V/m; Power Drift = 0.19 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.2770

SAR(1 g) = 0.145 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.076 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.163 mW/g

0 dB = 0.160mW/g = -15.92 dB mW/g



Date: 3/6/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WiFi 11b 6CH Right Hand Touch Cheek

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz

Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.823 mho/m; ε
r
 = 39.081; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.4, 4.4, 4.4); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.135 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 9.246 V/m; Power Drift = 0.0092 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.2540

SAR(1 g) = 0.136 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.072 mW/g

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.148 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 9.246 V/m; Power Drift = 0.0092 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.2420

SAR(1 g) = 0.118 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.063 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.127 mW/g

0 dB = 0.130mW/g = -17.72 dB mW/g



Date: 3/6/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WiFi 11b 6CH Right Hand Tilt 15 degree

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz

Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.823 mho/m; ε
r
 = 39.081; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.4, 4.4, 4.4); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  

l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.180 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 10.954 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.3680

SAR(1 g) = 0.188 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.093 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.207 mW/g

0 dB = 0.210mW/g = -13.56 dB mW/g



Date: 3/6/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WiFi 11b 6CH Left Hand Touch Cheek with battery MLCC205997530689(1500mAh)

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz

Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.823 mho/m; ε
r
 = 39.081; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.4, 4.4, 4.4); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475
l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.272 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 7.672 V/m; Power Drift = -0.11 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.5340

SAR(1 g) = 0.249 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.120 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.280 mW/g

0 dB = 0.280mW/g = -11.06 dB mW/g



Date: 3/5/2012 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WiFi 11b 6CH Towards Phantom 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz

Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.984 mho/m; ε
r
 = 51.274; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.19, 4.19, 4.19); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0 

l Electronics:DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475 
l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.040 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 2.695 V/m; Power Drift = -0.06 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0720

SAR(1 g) = 0.040 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.022 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.044 mW/g

0 dB = 0.040mW/g = -27.96 dB mW/g



Date: 3/5/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WiFi 11b 6CH Towards Ground 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz

Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.984 mho/m; ε
r
 = 51.274; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.19, 4.19, 4.19); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475 
l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.264 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 5.677 V/m; Power Drift = -0.03 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.8570

SAR(1 g) = 0.356 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.153 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.407 mW/g

0 dB = 0.410mW/g = -7.74 dB mW/g



Date: 3/5/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WiFi 11b 6CH Right side 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz

Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.984 mho/m; ε
r
 = 51.274; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.19, 4.19, 4.19); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475 
l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.175 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 5.367 V/m; Power Drift = -0.12 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.3490

SAR(1 g) = 0.167 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.081 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.188 mW/g

0 dB = 0.190mW/g = -14.42 dB mW/g



Date: 3/5/2012 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WiFi 11b 6CH Top side 10mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz

Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.984 mho/m; ε
r
 = 51.274; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.19, 4.19, 4.19); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics:DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475 
l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.046 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 5.225 V/m; Power Drift = -0.16 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0980

SAR(1 g) = 0.049 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.027 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.054 mW/g

0 dB = 0.050mW/g = -26.02 dB mW/g



Date: 3/5/2012 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WiFi 11b 6CH Towards Ground 10mm with battery MLCC205997530689(1500mAh)

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz

Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.984 mho/m; ε
r
 = 51.274; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.19, 4.19, 4.19); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475 
l DASY52 52.8.0(692); SEMCAD X 14.6.4(4989)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.364 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 6.776 V/m; Power Drift = 0.03 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.8690

SAR(1 g) = 0.361 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.156 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.411 mW/g

0 dB = 0.410mW/g = -7.74 dB mW/g



Date: 3/5/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WiFi 11b 6CH Towards Ground 10mm with hotspot mode closed

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz

Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.984 mho/m; ε
r
 = 51.274; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY5 Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.19, 4.19, 4.19); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475 

l Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.4 (4989) 

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.004 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 6.510 V/m; Power Drift = -0.01 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.4090

SAR(1 g) = 0.972 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.414 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.088 mW/g

   

0 dB = 1.090mW/g = 0.75 dB mW/g



Date: 3/5/2012 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WiFi 11b 6CH Towards Phantom 15mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz

Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.984 mho/m; ε
r
 = 51.274; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY5 Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.19, 4.19, 4.19); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM 1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475 

l Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.4 (4989) 

l

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.058 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 2.352 V/m; Power Drift = 0.16 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.1110

SAR(1 g) = 0.058 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.032 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.063 mW/g

    

 

0 dB = 0.060mW/g = -24.44 dB mW/g



Date: 3/5/2012 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WiFi 11b 6CH Towards Ground 15mm

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz

Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.984 mho/m; ε
r
 = 51.274; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY5 Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.19, 4.19, 4.19); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM 1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475 

l Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.4 (4989) 

l

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.389 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 6.296 V/m; Power Drift = 0.09 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.7460

SAR(1 g) = 0.350 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.169 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.386 mW/g

    

 

0 dB = 0.390mW/g = -8.18 dB mW/g



Date: 3/5/2012

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8680 WiFi 11b 6CH Towards Ground 15mm with battery MLCC205997530689(1500mAh)

DUT: U8680; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz

Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.984 mho/m; ε
r
 = 51.274; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY5 Configuration:

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.19, 4.19, 4.19); Calibrated: 9/27/2011  

l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

l Electronics: DAE4 Sn852; Calibrated: 11/16/2011 

l Phantom: SAM 1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475 

l Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.4 (4989) 

l

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.383 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 6.681 V/m; Power Drift = -0.17 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.7990

SAR(1 g) = 0.362 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.176 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.422 mW/g

    

 

0 dB = 0.420mW/g = -7.54 dB mW/g




